Community Corrections Partnership (CCP)
Executive Committee Meeting
November 16, 2016
City Hall — Caldwell Park Conference Room, Second Floor
777 Cypress Street, Redding, CA

Attendees:

Tracie Neal, Erin Ceccarelli, Chelsey Chappelle, Jeremy Kenyon, Ruby Fierro — Shasta County
Probation Department

Donnell Ewert — Shasta County Health and Human Services Agency
Tom Bosenko — Shasta County Sheriff’s Office

Brian Muir — Shasta County Auditor-Controller’s Office

Shawn Watts — Shasta County Superior Court

Elaine Grossman, Terri Howat — Shasta County Administrative Office
Karen Day — Department of Adult Parole Operations

Danielle Caito — Shasta Day Reporting Center

Jackie Durant — HOPE City

Robert Wharton — Member of the Public

CCP Executive Committee Members are in bold.

Meeting Overview

The meeting was called to order at 3:07 p.m. A quorum was not present. Introductions were
made.

Public Comment

Robert Wharton requested details regarding the Sobering Center. Donnell Ewert suggested that it
be added to a future agenda. Tracie Neal agreed.

Jackie Durant presented a letter of an individual who had gone through the Neighborhood Court
program and the restorative justice process.

Approval of Meeting Minutes

A quorum was not present. This item was tabled for a future meeting.

Financial Report

State Allocations to Shasta County

Elaine Grossman distributed a Fiscal Year (FY) 2016/17 Realignment Revenue Report and stated
that the financial payment for October was received and that the distribution was on the handout



for both the departments and the special District Attorney/Public Defender funds, which come in
separately.

Discussion ltems

2017/18 Budget Process

Erin Ceccarelli stated that the budget process for Fiscal Year 2017/18 would be similar to
previous years. She requested that the department submit their requests for changes by January
11™. She stated that there would be a budget discussion in at the January meeting and budget
approval would take place at the February meeting, or a special meeting in March.

Action Items

Tracie Neal stated that since a quorum was not present, they could not take action on these items,
however a discussion could still take place and suggestions and requested changes are welcome.

Community Correction Partnership Planning Survey Report for FY 2016/17

Tracie Neal gave an overview of the CCP Planning Survey Report, she noted that it seemed
shorter than in years past. Erin Ceccarelli stated that could be because of the formatting and that
this year they sent a word document and an excel sheet rather than a pdf, which allowed for more
information to be included per page. Donnell Ewert clarified that the survey had already been
filled out. Erin Ceccarelli stated that it had. Donnell Ewert asked why the DRC numbers being
reported are from March. Tracie Neal stated that the more recent data is still being analyzed, and
that the numbers from March are the most current and complete numbers available. Donnell
Ewert asked if we had decided to not answer #21. Tracie Neal stated that information could be
added, but we could not think of any assistance that the CCP would need for training or technical
assistance. Erin Ceccarelli stated that last year they talked about program evaluations, but since
then, the CCP has approved the training dollars for the program evaluation. Donnell Ewert
suggested that it read “Not at this time,” rather than being left blank.

CCP Executive and Advisory Committee meeting dates for 2017

Donnell Ewert requested that the February meeting be moved to the 8" and that the April
meeting be moved to the 5.

Operational Updates

Danielle Caito stated that there will be a DRC graduation at the Holiday Inn, January 31, at 6:00
pm. They are estimating that there will be 20 graduates.

Shawn Watts gave an update on the pre-arraignment conference. He stated that Contra Costa
County and Antioch Police Department have a program to try to get people to go the Public
Defender as soon as they are cited and released. He stated that it has been reducing failure to
appear (FTA) rates significantly. The Shasta County Court submitted an FTA Reduction Grant
Application that will include a similar program.



Donnell Ewert stated that HHSA is going to the Board of Supervisors in December to request the
Drug and Alcohol counselor that was discussed last month. Tracie Neal stated that there will be
an executive meeting with the collaborative courts on December 1 to discuss expectations of that
position.

Tracie Neal stated that the Prop 47 meetings have been productive. Probation will be meeting
with the District Attorney’s office to work out specifics in regards to eligibility.

Other items for discussion/future agenda items

Tracie Neal stated that there will be a collaborative court presentation at the Advisory meeting in
December.

Tom Bosenko entered and gave operational updates from the Sheriff’s Office. He stated that
there were 133 on alternative custody, none on home confinement, 60 on GPS. Within other
various programs, there were 4 on Phase and 2 on HELP. For the STEP-UP program, there were
3 from the Sheriff’s office, 20 from Probation, and 11 from Good News Rescue Mission. There
were 18 in out of county beds. For the jail, the Average Daily Population was 333, 19 inmates
with 1 year or more. 3 housed at Sugar Pine Fire Camp.

Tom Bosenko stated that Measure D failed, so the funds will not be available for the public
safety improvements.

Adjourn

Meeting adjourned at 3:42 p.m.



Community Corrections Partnership (CCP)
Executive Committee Meeting
December 14, 2016
City Hall — Civic Center Community Room
777 Cypress Street, Redding, CA

Attendees:

Tracie Neal, Erin Ceccarelli, Chelsey Chappelle, Ruby Fierro, Jeremy Kenyon, Teresa Rushing —
Shasta County Probation Department

Tom Bosenko — Shasta County Sheriff’s Office

Rob Paoletti — City of Redding Police Department

Donnell Ewert, Jon VanFossan, Jeremiah Nigh, Rhona Crowfoot — Shasta County Health and
Human Services Agency

Jeff Gorder — Shasta County Public Defender’s Office

Melissa Fowler-Bradley, Shawn Watts — Shasta County Superior Court

Elaine Grossman, Terri Howat — Shasta County Administrative Office

Brian Muir — Shasta County Auditor-Controller

Karen Day, Randy Abney — Department of Adult Parole Operations

Jackie Durant — HOPE City

Danielle Caito — Shasta Day Reporting Center

Bill Master — Grand Jury

Tom Wright — Wright Education Services

Linda Ram — Shasta Child Abuse Prevention Coordinating Council

Bruce Ross — Assembly Member Dahle

Robert Wharton — Member of the Public

CCP Executive Committee Members are in bold.

Meeting Overview

The meeting was called to order at 3:02 p.m. A quorum was present. Introductions were made.

Public Comment

Jackie Durant gave an update on restorative justice programming. She stated that HOPE City had
two trainings in the last year with 25 participants. One of those participants returned and gave a
report that by taking restorative justice into their campus, they reduced their suspension rate.

Approval of Meeting Minutes

Jeff Gorder made a motion to approve the minutes as written. Melissa Fowler Bradley seconded
the motion. Motion passed: 4 Ayes, 0 Noes, 2 Abstentions (Tom Bosenko and Rob Paoletti due to
absence)



Action Items
Community Correction Partnership Planning Survey Report for FY 2016/17

Tracie Neal gave an overview of the CCP Planning Survey Report for FY 2016/17. She continued
by stating that one of the suggestions given at the November meeting was not included and that
#21 was going to read “Not at this time.” Melissa Fowler-Bradley asked if #12 should indicate
goal progress and goal funding. Erin Ceccarelli stated that #12 was for setting goals for FY 16/17
and that we would report on that progress next year. Jeff Gorder clarified that according to question
#16, less than 20% of funding is used for Evidence Based Programming (EBP). Tracie Neal stated
that is the case according to the budget. Jeff Gorder asked if PO’s engaging in Motivational
Interviewing could be considered EBP. Tracie Neal stated that those techniques are not considered
and that only programs that are evidence based are considered for that question. Donnell Ewert
asked if Behavioral Health Court (BHC) is considered for that question. Erin Ceccarelli stated that
BHC is not included in that question. Rob Paoletti asked if there is a lack of mental health or
treatment options available for offenders who require placement. Tracie Neal stated that Probation
has struggled with sober living placements and that there are not a lot of those options in the
community. Rob Paoletti stated that, in #18, when talking about the challenges that the county
faces, most of the individuals that RPD deals with are drug users or have mental health issues, and
lack of capacity for those services is an issue that should be included. Donnell Ewert stated that it
isn’t just a capacity issue and that the individuals are not compelled to go to these services. Jeff
Gorder stated that there is a lack of substance abuse treatment EBP overall and that the
inpatient/outpatient services available are not EBP. Donnell Ewert stated that they are working on
building up the medically assisted treatment options. Jeff Gorder stated that the lack of substance
abuse treatment could be included in 18B. Rob Paoletti agreed. Tracie Neal stated that we can add
the crisis stabilization piece and when talking about EBP we can talk about how many of the
programming available in the county are not EBP. Tom Wright stated that as of January 1%, all
Domestic Violence programming that are certified by the county need to be EBP.

Rob Paoletti made a motion to approve survey with suggested changes. Jeff Gorder seconded the
motion. Motion passed: 6 Ayes, 0 Noes

CCP Executive and Advisory Committee meeting dates for 2017

Rob Paoletti moved to approve the calendar with all meetings starting at 2:30 pm instead of 3:00
pm. Tom Bosenko seconded the motion. Motion passed: 6 Ayes, 0 Noes

Adjourn

Rob Paoletti made the motion to adjourn. Tom Bosenko seconded the motion. Motion passed: 6
Ayes, 0 Noes.

Meeting adjourned at 3:23 p.m.












CCP PLANNING GRANT

REMAINING
DATE DESCRIPTION CR DR BALANCE
07/29/11 FY 11/12 grant funds received 100,000.00 100,000.00
08/02/11 Forman San Diego 7/5/11 653.08 99,346.92
09/30/11  Forman CPOC Realign mtgs 9/12/11 & 9/21/11 600.26 98,746.66
10/18/11 McKenzie Sacramento 9/21/11 15.00 98,731.66
11/01/11  Meeting room rental 8/31/11 25.00 98,706.66
11/01/11  Meeting room rental 8/10/11 25.00 98,681.66
11/01/11  Meeting room rental 9/14/11 25.00 98,656.66
11/08/11 Prob Chief & Directors Sacramento 10/11/11 1,017.10 97,639.56
11/15/11  Forman Sacramento 11/2/11 191.82 97,447.74
11/29/11  CCP Training Registration 50.00 97,397.74
12/27/11  Forman Monterey 12/6/11 169.19 97,228.55
03/13/12 Meeting room rental 1/14/12 25.00 97,203.55
04/30/12 County Counsel services 2,249.02 94,954.53
06/27/12 Forman CCP meetings 6/11-6/12 6,174.30 88,780.23
06/27/12 Tocmakidis CCP meetings 6/11-6/12 2,931.81 85,848.42
06/30/12 Bosenko CCP meetings 6/11-6/12 9,340.36 76,508.06
06/30/12 Gorder CCP meetings 6/11-6/12 11,630.00 64,878.06
06/30/12 HHSA CCP meetings 6/11-6/12 29,989.00 34,889.08
06/30/12 Fowler-Bradiey CCP meetings 6/11-6/12 3,806.15 31,082.91
07/23/12 FY 12/13 grant funds received 100,000.00 131,082.91
07/13/12 Forman - Realignment Exec. 6/27 342.48 130,740.43
07/31112 Hermann, Gayle - Water for Meetings 55.00 130,685.43
08/07/12 Mossman 7/19/12 Santa Cruz 165.65 130,519.78
08/07/12 Wilson 7/19/12 Santa Cruz 159.65 130,360.1%
09/04/12 CCP Plan consultant (Wilson) 5,000.00 125,360.13
09/05/12 Supportive Housing consultant (Delaney) 4,995.00 120,365.13
09/07/12 Meeting room rental 7/11/12 25.00 120,340.13
10/26/12 CSAC Realignment conference registrations 11/1/12 300.00 120,040.13
10/26/12 Ewert - Realignment Conference registration 11/1/12 100.00 119,940.13
11/28/12 Forman - CSAC Realignment 11/1/12 481.18 119,458.95
12/31/12 Mossman - CSAC Realignment 11/1/12 166.85 119,292.10
06/18/13 Meeting room rental 10/3/12 75.00 119,217.10
06/18/13 Meeting room rental 1/09/13 75.00 119,142.10
06/26/13 Probation CCP Meetings 9,053.24 110,088.86
06/28/13 Bosenko CCP meetings 7/12-4/13 2,381.30 107,707.56
06/28/13 Fowler-Bradiey CCP meetings 7/12-6/13 2,179.55 105,528.01
06/28/13 Gorder CCP meetings 7/12-6/13 9,345.00 96,183.01
06/28/13 HHSA CCP Meetings 7/12-4/13 27,580.00 68,603.01
06/28/13 District Attorney CCP Meetings 7/12-6/13 1,198.00 67,405.01
07/16/13 Forman - Realignment Conf. 6/27-6/28/13 173.85 67,231.16
07/16/13 Neal - Realignment Conf. 6/27-6/28/13 254.18 66,976.98
07/17113  City of Redding CCP Meetings 7/12-6/13 3,558.50 63,418.48
08/30/13 HHSA CCP Meetings 5/13-6/13 1,186.00 62,232.48
10/17/13 Meeting room rental 10/2/13 50.00 62,182.48
11/04/13 Forman - Realignment Conf. 10/24-25 358.46 61,824.02
11/04/13 Neal - Realignment Conf. 10/24-25 157.40 61,666.62
01/31/14 Meeting room rental 1/31/2014 50.00 61,616.62
08/23/13 Registrations for Realignment Conf. 10/24-10/25 525.00 61,091.62
02/03/14 FY 13/14 grant funds received 100,000.00 161,091.62
05/01/14 Meeting Room Rental 4/16/14 50.00 161,041.62
08/31/14 HHSA CCP Costs FY 2013/2014 16,082.00 144,959.62
09/03/14 Meeting Room Rental 7/16/14 50.00 144,909.62
02/11/15 Neal - Realignment Conference 1/22-23/15 224.34 144,685.28
02/19/15 FY 14/15 funds received 100,000.00 244 685.28



CCP PLANNING GRANT

REMAINING
DATE DESCRIPTION CR DR BALANCE
02/28/15 Hope - Realignment Conference 1/22-1/23/15 601.62 244,083.66
02/28/15 Neal - Realignment Conference 1/22-23/15 154.45 243,929.21
03/04/15 Public Defender CCP Meetings FY 13/14 5,720.00 238,209.21
03/12/15  Miller - Realignment Conference 1/22-1/23/15 176.45 238,032.76
04/21/15 HHSA CCP July 2014 - Jan 2015 4.868.00 233,164.76
05/31/15 HHSA CCP Feb 2015 466.00 232,698.76
06/12/15 Miller - Realignment Conference Registration 100.00 232,5698.76
06/12/15 Neal - Realignment Conference Registration 100.00 232,498.76
07/23/15 Public Defender CCP Meetings FY 14/15 6,095.00 226,403.76
07/24/15 HHSA CCP March 2015 693.00 225,710.76
07/31/15 HHSA CCP June 2015 1,020.00 224,690.76
07/23/15 Latessa 3,497.64 221,193.12
02/03/16 FY 15/16 funds received 100,000.00 321,193.12
02/11/16 HHSA CCP - July - October 2,303.00 318,890.12
04/30/16 HHSA CCP - Dec - Feb 2,284.00 316,606.12
05/23/16 HHSA CCP Mar 474.00 316,132.12
06/30/16 HHSA CCP May 171.00 315,961.12
06/30/16 HHSA CCP Apr 1,588.00 314,373.12
08/09/16 HHSA CCP June 405.00 313,968.12
08/31/16 SCPD CCP FY 15/16 , 5,700.00 308,268.12
FY 16/17 Funds Received 100,000.00 408,268.12
408,268.12
16/17 Budget Obligations

Probation - EBP Program Checklist and Eval Training 16,000.00 392,268.12

Sheriff - LiveScan machine relocation 1,500.00 390,768.12

Sheriff - Rifle resistant vests for Compliance 1,500.00 389,268.12

Available Balance 389,268.12




AB 109 TRAINING & IMPLEMENTATION

REMAINING
DATE DESCRIPTION CR DR BALANCE

08/26/11 FY 11/12 grant funds received 210,900.00 210,900.00
03/06/12 Probation Recruitments 2,608.40 208,291.60
03/13/12 Probation Recruitments 5,761.16 202,530.44
03/13/12 Probation Recruitments 524.56 202,005.88
05/10/12 Probation Recruitments 926.75 201,079.13
11/29/11-6/30/12 Probation Backgrounds 16,759.63 184,319.50
01/30/12 Probation Backgrounds 23.00 184,296.50
01/31/12 Probation Backgrounds 258.00 184,038.50
04/23/12 Probation Backgrounds 53.55 183,984 .95
05/04/12 Probation Backgrounds 32.00 183,952.95
05/25/12 Probation Backgrounds 17.85 183,935.10
06/27/12 Probation Backgrounds 1.67 183,933.43
06/27/12 Probation Backgrounds 53.55 183,879.88
06/30/12 Probation Backgrounds 3.33 183,876.55
06/30/12 Probation Backgrounds 5.95 183,870.60
03/27/12 Probation Backgrounds 162.00 183,708.60
02/28/12 Probation Backgrounds 362.00 183,346.60
02/28/12 Probation Backgrounds 30.00 183,316.60
02/10/12 Probation Backgrounds 23.00 183,293.60
02/14/12 Probation Backgrounds 155.09 183,138.51
03/13/12 Probation Backgrounds 20.00 183,118.51
03/13/12 Probation Backgrounds 39.19 183,079.32
03/13/12 Probation Backgrounds 176.00 182,903.32
03/13/12 Probation Backgrounds 76.40 182,826.92
03/15/12 Probation Backgrounds 65.45 182,761.47
01/10/12 Probation Backgrounds 16.52 182,744.95
03/13/12 Probation Backgrounds 39.19 182,705.76
11/18/11 Probation Backgrounds 88.00 182,617.76
02/28/12 Probation Training 122.10 182,495.66
10/04/11 Probation equipment for new officers 133.07 182,362.59
10/11/11 Probation equipment for new officers 27.27 182,335.32
10/11/11 Probation equipment for new officers 892.95 181,442.37
10/18/11 Probation equipment for new officers 39.44 181,402.93
11/01/11 Probation equipment for new officers 309.95 181,092.98
11/01/11 Probation equipment for new officers 101.93 180,991.05
11/01/11 Probation equipment for new officers 25.48 180,965.57
11/01/11 Probation equipment for new officers 95.56 180,870.01
11/16/11 Probation equipment for new officers 43.11 180,826.90
11/16/11 Probation IT for new officers 300.29 180,526.61
12/06/11 Probation equipment for new officers 18.22 180,508.39
12/20/11 Probation IT for new officers 25.74 180,482.65
12/28/11 Sheriff Backgrounds 40.25 180,442.40
12/31/11 Probation Psych Eval contract 1,050.00 179,392.40
01/05/12 Probation IT for new officers 305.65 179,086.75
01/25/12 Probation IT for new officers 2,452.70 176,634.05
01/25/12 Probation IT for new officers 5,679.33 170,954.72
01/25/12 Probation IT for new officers 203.30 170,751.42
01/25/12 Probation IT for new officers 160.00 170,591.42
01/25/12 Probation IT for new officers 13,830.62 156,760.80



AB 109 TRAINING & IMPLEMENTATION

; REMAINING
DATE DESCRIPTION CR DR BALANCE

01/31/12 Probation equipment for new officers 5.36 156,755.44
01/31/12 Probation equipment for new officers 309.95 156,445.49
01/31/12 Probation equipment for new officers 159.39 156,286.10
01/31/12 Probation equipment for new officers 40.31 156,245.79
01/31112 Probation IT for new officers 60.99 156,184.80
01/31/12 Probation IT for new officers 53.61 156,131.19
01/31/12 Probation IT for new officers 299.01 155,832.18
01/31/12 Probation IT for new officers 1,196.05 154,636.13
02/14/12 Probation equipment for new officers 3.71 154,632.42
02/14/12 Probation equipment for new officers 1.67 154,630.75
02/14/12 Probation equipment for new officers 20.56 154,610.19
02/14/12 Probation equipment for new officers 5.36 154,604.83
02/15/12 Sheriff Backgrounds 222.11 154,382.72
02/15/12 Sheriff Backgrounds 412 154,378.60
02/15112 Sheriff Backgrounds 97.15 154,281.45
02/15/12 Sheriff Backgrounds 15,306.79 138,974.66
02/158/12 Sheriff Backgrounds 163.02 138,811.64
02/15/12 Sheriff Backgrounds 284.65 138,526.99
02/15/12 Sheriff Backgrounds 1.81 138,525.18
02/15/12 Sheriff Backgrounds 11.06 138,514.12
02/15/12 Sheriff Backgrounds 3.03 138,511.09
02/15/12 Sheriff Backgrounds 1,744.27 136,766.82
02/15/12 Sheriff Backgrounds 23.85 136,742.97
02/15/12 Sheriff Backgrounds 605.14 136,137.83
02/15/12 Sheriff Backgrounds 183.53 135,954.30
02/15/12 Sheriff Backgrounds 18.59 135,935.71
02/15/12 Sheriff Training 14.47 135,921.24
02/15/12 Sheriff Training 0.27 135,920.97
02/15/12 Sheriff Training 10.00 135,910.97
02/15/12 Sheriff Training 1.65 135,909.32
02/15/12 Sheriff Training 1,482.25 134,427.07
02/15/12 Sheriff Training 968.00 133,459.07
02/15/12 Sheriff Training 61.05 133,398.02
02/21/12 Probation IT for new officers 295.19 133,102.83
02/28/12 Probation equipment for new officers 1,239.81 131,863.02
02/28/12 Probation equipment for new officers 125.48 131,737.54
02/28/12 Probation equipment for new officers 309.95 131,427.59
02/28/12 Probation IT for new officers 299.01 131,128.58
02/28/12 Probation IT for new officers 123.32 131,005.26
03/06/12 Probation equipment for new officers 10.73 130,994.53
03/13/12 Probation equipment for new officers 619.90 130,374.63
